

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #245 (“Petitions”)</p> <p><b>Petitioner:</b> Kelly Brough</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Natalie Menten and Chip Creager,</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jason Gelender.</p>	
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6187 FAX: (720) 508-6041 E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov Registration Number: 43250 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	<p><b>^ COURT USE ONLY ^</b></p> <p>Case No. 2020SA92</p>
<p><b>THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The title set by the Board is not unclear or misleading.....	1
A. The Board appropriately exercised its discretion in balancing the length, complexity, and clarity of the title. ....	1
B. <i>In re 2015-2016 #73</i> does not apply here because the title for #245 contains much more detail about the proposed measure.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 1999-2000</i> #246(e), 8 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2000).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63 .....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73,</i> 2016 CO 24 .....	1, 3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019).....	2
